
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

31 January 2025 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of Saltash Town Council to be held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 6th February 2025 at 7.00 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Any member of the public 
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day 
before the meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The 
Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/RFO 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady 
R Bullock (Deputy Chairman) 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs (Chairman) 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask 
questions of the Town Council.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town 
Council must do so by email or via The Guildhall no later than 12 noon the 
day before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on 9 
January 2025 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 5 - 17) 
 

6.   To receive and note the minutes of the following Committees and consider any 
recommendations:   
 

 a.   Extraordinary Personnel held on 19 December 2024;  (Pages 18 - 32) 
 

 b.   Policy and Finance held on 14 January 2025;  (Pages 33 - 99) 
 

 c.   Planning and Licensing held on 21 January 2025;  (Pages 100 - 104) 
 

7.   To receive and note the minutes of the following Sub Committees and consider 
any recommendations:   
 

 a.   Library held on 16 January 2025;  (Pages 105 - 111) 
 

 b.   Town Vision held on 23 January 2025;   
 

 c.   Devolution held on 30 January 2025;   
 

8.   To review Saltash Town Council's commitment to the Civility and Respect 
Pledge and consider any actions.  (Page 112) 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

9.   To receive the Chairman's report and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.  (Page 113) 
 

10.   To receive the Monthly Crime Figures and consider any actions.  (Pages 114 - 
117) 
 

11.   To receive a report from Community Enterprises PL12 and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure.   
 

12.   To receive a report from Community Area Partnerships and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.   
 

13.   To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.   
 

14.   To receive a report from Saltash Chamber of Commerce and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.   
 

15.   To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.   
 

16.   To receive an update on the future of the health care in Saltash and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.   
 

17.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

18.   Finance:   
 

 a.   To advise the receipts for December 2024;  (Page 118) 
 

 b.   To advise the payments for December 2024;  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

 c.   To report urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk 
[...]
31.   Common Seal:   
I Move to Order that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to all Deeds 
and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts and Proceedings. 
 

Page 4



Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions of Members of the Town Council. 

 

Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the 

meeting. 
 
 

Date Received Public Questions to the Town Council 
 

Submitted By 

26.01.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial Bench: 
 
 
Hopefully you will understand my interest and concern in this matter and I would 
ask that the bench is left in it's current position and the street market work around 
it. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 

Member of the public 

 
30.01.25 

Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial Bench: 
 
There is surely no competent reason why Council cannot now invoke your Standing 
Orders, which state that if six Councillors wish it, a resolution can be rescinded 
within the six month time frame. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Member of the public 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions of Members of the Town Council. 

 

Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the 

meeting. 
 
 

 
 

 
31.01.25. 

Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial Bench: 
 
No reasonable Council would have considered moving it and while the Mayor has 
apologised I believe that now the Council should take immediate steps to save the 
bench from any threat from being moved either now or in the future. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 

Member of the public  

01.02.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial Bench: 
 
As an Army Commando veteran residing in Saltash, I find it deeply troubling that 
the Town Council is contemp
[...]
ng it and while the Mayor has 
apologised I believe that now the Council should take immediate steps to save the 
bench from any threat from being moved either now or in the future. 
 
Thanking you in anticipation.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



To S.T.C 

From: member of the public  

 

As an Army Commando veteran residing in Saltash, I find it deeply troubling that the 

Town Council is contemplating the removal of the memorial after the trial period of 

the market. This action would disregard the sacrifice of our community members who 

perished in the Blitz. We must honour their memory with the utmost respect, and 

tampering with the memorial undermines that principle. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. 

 

Page 10



 

To S.T.C 

From Beverly Gordon 

 

Firstly I would like to say that I welcome the proposed Town Market and wish it every 
success. My question is about the remembrance memorial bench in Fore Street 
commemorating and honouring those Saltash residents who lost their lives in the 
Blitz of 1941:  
'Would Councillors have passed a similar resolution to relocate the bench, part of an 
official remembrance group which many regard as sacred or sacrosanct if it had 
been known it had been formally blessed?  
I am sure that nobody would move a blessed object say from a Church.  
Please treat the bench with the same respect and right this wrong by rescinding the 
resolution which can be done with the agreement of six Councillors.  
 
Beverly Gordon 
 
 

Page 11



5489 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 9th January 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Brady, R Bullock (Deputy Chairman), 

J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, 
S Miller, J Peggs (Chairman), P Samuels, B Stoyel and 
D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Seven Members of the Public, Reverend M Parkman (Mayors 

Chaplain) and H Frank (Cornwall Council), S Burrows (To

Minutes of the meeting


5502 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 6th February 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock (Deputy Chairman), J Dent, J Foster, 

S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller, 
L Mortimore, J Peggs (Chairman), B Samuels, P Samuels and 
B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 2 Members of the Public, H Frank (Cornwall Council) and 

M Worth (Cornwall Council), S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO), 
D Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk) and 
L.Wright (Administration Officer). 

 
APOLOGIES: R Bickford, J Brady and D Yates. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
331/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Lee Wright – Administration Officer to Saltash 
Town Council and those in attendance at this evening’s meeting. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

332/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5503 

333/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that five public questions had been 
received.  
 
The residents who submitted four of the questions were not in 
attendance.   
 
The Town Clerk read out the questions in the order that they were 
received of those who were not in attendance. 
 

Date 
Received 

Public Question to the Town Council Submitted 
by 

26.01.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial 
Bench: 
Hopefully you will understand my interest 
and concern in this matter and I would  
ask that the bench is left in it's current 
position and the street market work around  
it. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 

Member of 
the public 

30.01.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial 
Bench: 
There is surely no competent reason why 
Council cannot now invoke your Standing 
Orders, which state that if six Councillors 
wish it, a resolution can be rescinded within 
the six month time frame. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 

Member of 
the public 

31.01.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial 
Bench: 
No reasonable Council would have 
considered moving it and while the Mayor 
has apologised I believe that now the 
Council should take immediate steps to 
save the bench from any threat from being 
moved either now or in the future. 
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Member of 
the public 



5504 

1.02.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial 
Bench:  
As an Army Commando veteran residing in 
Saltash, I find it deeply troubling that the 
Town Council is contemplating the removal 
of the memorial after the trial period of the 
market. This action would disregard the 
sacrifice of our community members who 
perished in the Blitz. We must honour their 
memory with the utmost respect, and 
tampering with the memorial undermines 
that principle.  
 
Representation was not provided. 
 

Member of 
the public 

3.02.25 Relocation of the Fore Street Memorial 
Bench: 
Please treat the bench with the same 
respect and right this wrong by rescinding 
the resolution which can be done with the 
agreement of six Councillors.  
 
Please refer to the attached representation. 
 

Miss 
Beverley 
Gordon 

 
A member of the public Miss Beverly Gordon was in attendance and 
invited to ask her question. 
 
The Chairman read the following statement: 
 
Thank you for your questions this evening. 
 
Saltash Town Team listened to concerns raised about the relocation of 
the memorial bench and rescinded their original proposal to relocate the 
bench for the trial period. 
 
Saltash Town Council noted the Town Team updated report. 
 
The market trial will run for 6-months - March to August.   
 
At the end of trial, Town Team will review all aspects of the trial, 
reporting their findings and recommendations to Saltash Town Council 
for consideration.   
 
To be clear, the resolution to enable the bench to be relocated is no 
longer valid because Town Team have rescinded their original 
proposal, further consideration will be given at the end of the trial. 
 
Members discussed the questions posed to the Town Council. 
 



5505 

It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and unanimously RESOLVED to delegate to the Town Clerk to thank 
the members of the public for their questions and to share the 
Chairman’s statement supported by the Town Council. 
 
 

334/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2025 AS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting 
held on 9 January 2025 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5506 

335/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING 
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
a. Extraordinary Personnel held on 19 December 2024;  

 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes and consider the following 
recommendation: 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
64/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT AND ASSOCIATED 
DOCUMENTS ON THE ROLE OF THE RESPONSIBLE FINANCE 
OFFICER AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council: 
 
1. To retitle the existing Finance Officer post to Finance Officer / 

Responsible Finance Officer; 
 
2. To amend the existing Finance Officer job description to 

encompass the responsibilities of the Responsible Finance Officer 
role (as attached); 

 
3. To amend the existing Town Clerk / Responsible Finance Officer 

job description to reflect the transfer of the Responsible Finance 
Officer tasks (as attached); 

 
4. To update the Town Council Organisation Structure (as attached). 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor 
Dent and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5507 

b. Policy and Finance held on 14 January 2025;  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes and consider the following 
recommendations: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
134/24/25 TO RECEIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING 
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS: 
 
a. Grants;  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Griffiths 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to adopt the Grants Policy as 
attached, to Full Council to be held on 6 February 2025. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Griffiths 
and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2: 
 
b. STC Privacy Notice.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Lennox-
Boyd and resolved to RECOMMEND to adopt the STC Privacy 
Notice as attached, to Full Council to be held on 6 February 2025. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Lennox-
Boyd and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 

 
c. Planning and Licensing held on 21 January 2025;  

 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes. There were no 
recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5508 

336/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING SUB 
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
a. Library held on 16 January 2025;  

 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes. There were no 
recommendations. 

 
b. Town Vision held on 23 January 2025; 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes and consider the following 
recommendations: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
50/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE TOWN COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 
DELIVERABLES FOR QUARTER THREE AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor 
Gillies and RESOLVED: 
 
3. The Town Vision Sub Committee recognised the importance of 
the Civility and Respect Pledge, for Officers and Town Councillors, 
and because of the importance of this pledge it is RECOMMENDED 
under Strategic Priority 1 of the Personnel Committee deliverables, 
to revisit the Civility and Respect Pledge at the Full Town Council 
meeting to be held on 6 February 2025 and quarterly going forward. 
 
Councillor Griffiths Chairman of the Town Vision Sub Committee 
advised this recommendation was to be received and considered 
under Agenda Item 8 at this evening’s meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2: 
 
52/24/25 TO RECEIVE A DRAFT FUNDRAISING STRATEGY AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor 
Stoyel and resolved to RECOMMEND to approve and adopt the 
Fundraising Strategy, as attached, to Full Town Council to be held on 
6 February 2025, subject to changes made at this evening’s meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor 
Peggs and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation. 

 
 
 
 
 



5509 

c. Devolution held on 30 January 2025; 
 

It was RESOLVED to note the minutes and consider the following 
recommendations: 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
9/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE DRAFT LEASE FOR VICTORIA 
GARDENS AND MAURICE HUGGINS ROOM AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor 
Bickford and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 
6 February 2025 to refuse the Lease based on and detailed above:  
 
1. Omission of agreed funding;  

 
2. Lack of break clause; 

 
3. No reference to Freehold transfer;  

 
4. Risk to Town Council;  

 
5. Restrictions on permitted use;  

 
6. Maintenance and decoration obligations;  

 
7. Restrictions on alterations; 

 
8. No compensation for improvements. 

 
The Town Clerk reported on discussions held after the Devolution 
Sub-Committee with the responsible Cornwall Council officers to 
advise of the recommendation to refuse the draft Lease.  
 
The Town Clerk shared an email with Members from the responsible 
Cornwall Council officer acknowledging the Town Council's concerns 
regarding the draft Lease.  
 
Further to this, Cornwall Council recognise there are various Saltash 
properties ‘under discussion’ with Cornwall Council with regard to 
devolution and instead of considering these as ‘silos’ it may be an 
opportune to consider a single transaction where a number of 
properties are dealt with together where the proposed terms are 
similar.  

 
This approach would improve efficiency and allow the properties to 
be considered as a package, potentially increasing the devolution 
capital grant previously offered, subject to the final set of assets 
included. 



5510 

 
Properties under consideration include Alexandra Square Toilets, the 
Memorial Peace Garden, Maurice Huggins Room, Victoria Gardens, 
Brunel Green Two (Jubilee Green), and the public space at Tamar 
Street where the existing Waterside play area is due for replacement.  
 
Although outside the direct remit of the responsible Cornwall Council 
officer, it was noted that a Community Infrastructure Funding (CIL) 
application for Brunel Green Two (Jubilee Green) has been 
approved. This funding could serve as a catalyst to drive the 
inclusion of all these properties into a single devolution project. 
 
Cornwall Council very much see Saltash Town Council as an 
important partner and welcome discussion to achieve both our goals. 
 
It was raised at the meeting that Saltash Town Council would be 
interested in discussing a devolution package with Cornwall Council 
that provides Saltash Town Council with a healthier devolution 
capital grant and assets that create income to assist in offsetting 
expenditure. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mortimore, seconded by Councillor 
Dent and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Town Clerks update; 

 
2. To refuse the Devolution Sub Committees recommendation 

received at this evenings meeting; 
 

3. To delegate to the Town Clerk to work with the responsible 
Cornwall Council officers, Cornwall Councillor Frank, Chairman of 
Saltash Town Council and the Chairman of the Devolution Sub 
Committee to negotiate on the draft Lease and discuss the 
potential option for a Saltash devolution package; 

 
4. To report back at a future Devolution Sub Committee meeting the 

outcome of the Cornwall Council meeting for the Sub 
Committee’s consideration.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5511 

RECOMMENDATION 2: 
 
11/24/25 TO RECEIVE HEAD OF TERMS FOR ALEXANDRA 
SQUARE TOILET AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 6 February 2025 

to approve Cornwall Council’s Heads of Terms for a 99-year 
Lease for Alexandra Square Toilets, 

 
The Town Clerk spoke of further communications with Cornwall 
Councils Officers relating to the 99-year lease for Alexandra Square 
Toilets.  
 
The Cornwall Council Officer confirmed that the lease would remain 
unchanged. They intended to send a revised plan but were unable to 
do so as the mapping technician was on leave until Monday. Upon 
further review of the mapping layer, the officer acknowledged that it 
would be reasonable to include the retaining wall and the paved area 
immediately surrounding the property. They also noted that a lamp 
column is within this specified area, which would require access. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the Town Clerk’s update; 

 
2. To approve Cornwall Council’s Heads of Terms for a 99-year 

Lease for Alexandra Square Toilets including the retaining wall 
and paved area immediately surrounding the property providing 
Cornwall Council access to the lighting column as required; 
 

3. To approve the appointment of Coodes Solicitors to act on behalf 
of the Town Council to review the draft Lease and obtain 
searches as required; 
 

4. The Town Clerk to report back at a future Devolution Sub 
Committee upon receipt of the draft Lease. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5512 

337/24/25 TO REVIEW SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL'S COMMITMENT TO THE 
CIVILITY AND RESPECT PLEDGE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Town Vision recommendation which 
requested Members revisit the Civility and Respect Pledge (minute 
nr.336/24/25.a).  
 
The Chairman referred to the Town Clerk regarding internal processes. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that internal procedures were established to 
ensure all departments regularly review and reaffirm the pledge. 
 
The Chairman then read the Civility and Respect Pledge to Members. 
 
Members discussed the continued lobbying for the change in legislation 
with the Chairman encouraging all Members to independently complete 
the Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local 
Authorities consultation – closing date 26 February 2025. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor 
Mortimore and RESOLVED to reaffirm Saltash Town Council’s 
commitment to the Civility and Respect Pledge and to revisit the pledge 
on a quarterly basis at Full Town Council meetings. 
 
  

338/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE CHAIRMAN'S REPORT AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5513 

339/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS. 
 
PC Cummings Saltash Neighbourhood Beat Officer attended this 
evening’s meeting to discuss Saltash crime figures, highlighting a 
noticeable increase compared to last year. 
 
PC Cummings addressed the ongoing issues of antisocial behaviour, 
noting that further investigations are underway to identify those 
responsible. 
 
PC Cummings provided an overview of the crime statistics, 
emphasising key areas of concern, noting that shoplifting figures should 
likely be higher and mentioned plans to implement a radio system in the 
future. This system would enhance communication between shops and 
stores, aiding in the reporting and tracking of repeat offenders. 
 
PC Cummings encouraged everyone to report crimes, as this plays a 
crucial role in securing funding and resources for law enforcement. 
 
Members discussed ongoing speed related issues in the town, with 
Cornwall Councillor Frank suggesting that Speed Watch could help 
address problem areas. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the update and thank PC Cummings for 
attendance at this evening’s meeting. 
 
 

340/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

341/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM COMMUNITY AREA 
PARTNERSHIPS AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5514 

342/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Lennox-Boyd provided a verbal update on various issues 
due to Safer Saltash not having met this year.  
 
The update covered reports of anti-social behaviour during the festive 
period and early in the New Year, as well as confirmation from the 
comprehensive schools that they will attend a future Safer Saltash 
meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

343/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM SALTASH CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5515 

344/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Frank provided a verbal overview of the report 
included in the circulated reports pack, highlighting key points such as 
the closure of the Adult Education centre in Saltash, investment in 
Saltash Leisure Centre, Belle Vue Car Park consultation and the 
Delivering Devolution Initiative. 
 
Councillor Frank expressed thanks to all those who supported and 
assisted in the campaign to save the leisure centre, especially Saltash 
Town Council, noting that the initiative has been successful, with 
investment now being made due to rising attendance and membership 
numbers. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Frank noted that the leisure centre working group 
has not met since last year and expressed hope that it will reconvene in 
the near future. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Lennox-Boyd provided a brief verbal update on her 
visit to the Family Hub, highlighting its invaluable integrated services 
and increased usage of early help assessments due to improved 
accessibility.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Lennox-Boyd spent the day observing its integrated 
support, which includes midwifery, postnatal care, infant and parent 
services, and a new advice line for direct family access. A full report will 
be presented to the Town Council at a later date. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth provided a verbal update on several key 
topics.  
 
Topics included the Tamar Toll revision is awaiting ministerial approval 
which may not come thorough until 25 March, with potential 
implementation in April/May, if the minister refuses the revision 
alternative budget options will be explored to cover monthly costs which 
are approximately £100K.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth went on to speak of the Housing and 
Economic Land Availability Assessment Update (Call for Sites) which 
invites local councils to view live information and comment on site 
deliverability by 19 March.  
 
A Cabinet meeting on 12 February is scheduled to discuss Cornwall’s 
Budget and Full Council is scheduled to be held on 25 February.  
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth spoke of the no-right-turn on Gilston Road 
which has been implemented with police support and monitoring being 
undertaken to enforce the change.  
 



5516 

Cornwall Councillor Worth was delighted to inform the Town Council 
that the Peninsula Transport Strategic Implementation Plan (2025–
2050), about to be published, includes Saltash Station improvements of 
up to £50M plus and is to be delivered under the Plymouth Metro Plans, 
over the next two to five years. 
 
Included in tier two of the plan is the Tamar Bridge open-road tolling, 
Torpoint Ferry access upgrades, and an agreement to revise the A38 
Case for Action (Bodmin to Exeter) seeking £50M for safety and 
reliability improvements, with consultations running for four weeks 
before sign-off on 14 March. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

345/24/25 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE FUTURE OF THE HEALTH 
CARE IN SALTASH AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Chairman drew Members attention to the report received and 
contained within the circulated reports pack. 
 
Members discussed the recent well attended and well-presented NHS 
Winter Wellbeing event held on Saturday 1 February. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

346/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5517 

347/24/25 FINANCE: 
 
a. To advise the receipts for December 2024 

 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 

b. To advise the payments for December 2024; 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Town Clerk under 

Financial Regulations. 
 
Nothing to report. 

 
d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 31 December 2024 were 

reviewed as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee 
and the Town Clerk. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by 

the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial 
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 

 
 

348/24/25 TO RECEIVE TOWN TEAM NOTES HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2025 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the Town Team notes. There were no 
recommendations. 
 
 

349/24/25 TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO SALTASH TOWN TEAM. 
 
The Chairman informed Members of a vacancy for a Saltash Town 
Council representative, which needs to be filled according to the Town 
Team Terms of Reference. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Bullock to Town Team. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5518 

350/24/25 TO RECEIVE A UPDATED REPORT ON GWR CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT FUND AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received an updated report on the GWR Customer and 
Community Improvement Fund application, as agreed at the Full 
Council meeting in January. 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted the need to ratify the cost associated with 
the two submitted applications, which focus on utilising the Saltash 
railway services and the Heritage of the railway whilst also addressing 
community needs 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the two funding applications submitted to GWR’s Customer 

and Community Improvement Fund; 
 

2. To ratify the cost of 10% equalling £500 for the project - promoting 
increased use of the railway from Saltash; 

 
3. To ratify the cost of 10% equalling £1,000 for the project – honouring 

the legacy and future of Saltash railway. 
 
 
Members asked to pass their thanks to the Development and 
Engagement Manager for her work. 
 
 

351/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S PROPOSED GILSTON ROAD 
WORKS CONSULTATION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members discussed the Gilston Road consultation and the recently 
implemented no-right turn.  
 
Members felt it was too early to comment on the consultation and 
preferred to wait and see how heavier traffic might affect congestion 
during busier times such as spring / summer holidays. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED to defer to Full Council to be held on 5 June 
2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5519 

352/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S PLANNING POLICY 
CONSULTATION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
The Chairman reminded members of the consultation deadline on 21 
February 2025. 
 
Members discussed the consultation and its impact on the Saltash 
Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that the Saltash Neighbourhood 
Plan cannot be reviewed until the Local Plan is finalised and at present 
the responsible Cornwall Council Officer is confident that all areas of 
the Saltash Neighbourhood Plan will comply, ‘housing’ is the main 
change. 
 
Members agreed additional time to consider the detailed response to 
the consultation should be taken.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Lennox-
Boyd and RESOLVED to defer Cornwall Council’s Planning Policy 
consultation to the next Planning and Licensing Committee meeting to 
consider the Town Council’s position. 
 
 

353/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON VE DAY 80 AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members reviewed and discussed the proposal for the VE Day 80 event 
as outlined in the report.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To approve the Saltash Town Council event plan for the VE-Day 80th 

Anniversary to be held on Thursday 8 May 2025; 
 
2. To approve associated costs of £387.80 + VAT for the event 

allocated to budget code 6202 Civic Occasions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5520 

354/24/25 MEET YOUR COUNCILLORS: THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING 
DATE SATURDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2025 OUTSIDE SUPERDRUG, 
FORE STREET. 
 
a. The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 8 February 2025 outside 

Superdrug, Fore Street. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor 
Lennox-Boyd and RESOLVED for Councillors Bullock, Peggs, 
Stoyel, Bickford, Lennox-Boyd and Martin to attend, in partnership 
with Saltash Neighbourhood Beat Officers. 

 
 

355/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

356/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

357/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

358/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor Lennox-
Boyd and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media 
releases: 
 
1. Cormac Gilston Road Consultation; 

 
2. VE Day 80 Commemorations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5521 

359/24/25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 6 MARCH 2025 AT 7:00 P.M. 
 
Thursday 6 March 2025 at 7.00 p.m.  
 
 

360/24/25 COMMON SEAL: 
 
It was RESOLVED to Move to Order that the Common Seal of the 
Council be affixed to all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect 
to the foregoing Acts and Proceedings. 
 

  
Rising at: 8.41 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


